
EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION CONTACTS
ACCOMACK COUNTY

Jason Loftus

jloftus@co.accomack.va.us

(757)789-3610

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

ALBEMARLE COUNTY
Marge Thomas

mthomas@albemarle.org

Contact:

Email:

Phone: (434)971-1263

ALEXANDRIA CITY
Mark Penn

mark.penn@alexandriava.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

ALLEGHANY COUNTY
Tammy Stephenson

tstephenson@co.alleghany.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

AMELIA COUNTY
Phillip Vannoorbeeck

ameliacoadmin@tds.net

(804)561-3039

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

AMHERST COUNTY
Gary Roakes

gmroakes@countyof amherst.com

(434)946-9307

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

APPOMATTOX COUNTY
Freddy Godsey

flgodsey@wildblue.net

Contact:

Email:

Phone:
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AUGUSTA COUNTY
Bruce Crow

bcrow@co.augusta.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

BATH COUNTY
Clifford Williams

mewcww@tds.net

(540)839-2375

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

BEDFORD CITY
Milton Graham

mgraham@bedfordva.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

BOTETOURT COUNTY
David Firestone

dfirestone@botetourt.org

(540)473-8301

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

BRISTOL CITY
W. H. Price

bvpchief@bristolva.org

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

BRUNSWICK COUNTY
F. Thomas Johnson

chiefj101@aol.com

(434)949-7506

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

BUCKINGHAM COUNTY
Rebecca Carter

bcty@moonstar.com

(434)969-4242

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

BUENA VISTA
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Tracey Shiflett

planner@buenavistavirginia.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

CAMPBELL COUNTY 
Aubrey Cheatham

racheatham@co.campbell.va.us

(804)592-9525

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

CAROLINE COUNTY
Edward Fuzy

efuzy@co.caroline.va.us

(804)752-4966 ext 103

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

CARROLL COUNTY
Joe Roma

ems@chillsnet.org

(276)730-3012

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

CHARLES CITY COUNTY
Jack Miniclier

jminiclier@co.charles-city.va.us

(804)652-4730

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

CHARLOTTE COUNTY
Russell Clark

rclark@co.charlotte.va.us

(434)542-5117

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

CHARLOTTESVILLE CITY
Marge Thomas

mthomas@albemarle.org

Contact:

Email:

Phone: (434)974-1263

CHESAPEAKE CITY
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R. Stephen Best

sbest@cityofchesapeake.net

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY
Lynda Price

pricel@chesterfield.gov

(804)748-1236

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

CHINCOTEAGUE
Bryan Rush

chincoes@verizon.net

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

CHRISTIANSBURG
James Epperly

jepperly@christiansburgfd.org

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

CLARKE COUNTY
David Ash

dash@co.clarke.va.us

(540)955-5132

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

COLONIAL HEIGHTS
Allan Moore

mooreag@colonial-heights.com

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

COVINGTON
J. B. Broughman

jbroughman@covington.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

CRAIG COUNTY
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Jim Cady

jcady@tds.net

(540)864-5010

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

CULPEPER COUNTY
Thomas Williams

twilliams@crosslink.net

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

CUMBERLAND COUNTY
Jerry Giles

jgiles@cumberlandcounty.virginia.gov

(804)492-9267

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

DANVILLE
Bernard Brown

brownbj@ci.danville.va.us

Contact:
Email:

Phone: (434)799-6535

DICKENSON COUNTY
Richard Thacker

rathacker2002@yahoo.com

(276)926-8105

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

DINWIDDIE COUNTY
Dennis Hale

dhale@dinwiddieva.us

(804)469-5388

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

EMPORIA
Kenneth Ryals

k.ryals@ci.emporia.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

ESSEX COUNTY
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Larry Smith

les-ess@crosslink.net

(804)443-4414

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

FAIRFAX CITY
Tom Owens

towens@fairfaxva.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

FAIRFAX COUNTY
Douglas Bass

c.douglas.bass@fairfaxcounty.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

FALLS CHURCH
Robert Murray

rmurray@fallschurchva.gov

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

FARMVILLE
Gerald Spates

gspates@farmvilleva.com

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

FAUQUIER COUNTY
Sara Makely

sara.makely@fauquiercounty.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone: 540-422-8803

FLOYD COUNTY
Bobby Clark

bclark@floydcova.com

(540)745-9300

Contact:

Email:

Phone: 540-745-9300

FLUVANNA COUNTY
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Cabell Lawton

clawton@co.fluvanna.va.us

(434)591-1910 x 1053

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

FRANKLIN CITY
Vince Holt

vholt@franklinva.com

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

FRANKLIN COUNTY
Daryl Hatcher

darylhatcher@franklincountyva.org

(703)483-3091

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

FREDERICK COUNTY
Gary DuBrueler

gdubruel@co.frederick.va.us

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

FREDERICKSBURG
Edwin Allen

eallen@fd.fredericksburgva.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

GOOCHLAND COUNTY
Kenneth Brown

kbrown@co.goochland.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

GRAYSON COUNTY
William Ring

wdring@valink.com

(540)773-2471

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

GREENE COUNTY
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David Lawrence

dlawrence@gcva.us

(804)985-5205

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

GREENSVILLE COUNTY
David Whittington

dwhittington@greensvillecountyva.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

HALIFAX COUNTY
Allen Bober

hce911@gcronline.com

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

HAMPTON
Peter Sommer

psommer@hampton.gov

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

HANOVER COUNTY
Fred Crosby

fccrosby@co.hanover.va.us

(804)450-2164

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

HARRISONBURG
Larry Shifflett

larrys@ci.harrisonburg.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

HENRICO COUNTY
Ronald Mastin

mas09@co.henrico.va.us

(804)501-7183

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

HENRY COUNTY
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Dale Wagoner

dwagoner@co.henry.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

HIGHLAND COUNTY
Harley Gardner

hgrdnr@yahoo.com

(540)468-2604

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

HOPEWELL CITY
John Tunstall

jtunstall@ci.hopewell.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

ISLE OF WIGHT COUNTY
Riddle Hines

rhines@isleofwightus.net

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

JAMES CITY COUNTY
Tal Luton

tluton@james-city.va.us

(757)566-4315

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

KING & QUEEN CO.
Ron Hachey

rhachey@kingandqueenco.net

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

KING GEORGE COUNTY
Wendy Shepherd

wshepherd@co.kinggeorge.state.va.us

(540)775-8590

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

KING WILLIAM CO.
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Steve Puckett

spuckett@kingwilliamcounty.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

LANCASTER COUNTY
William Pennell

wpennell@lancova.com

(804)462-6010

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

LEE COUNTY
Don Scott

dscott@co.lee.state.va.us

(276)346-7717

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

LEXINGTON
Steven Crowder

LPD2_2000@yahoo.com

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

LOUDOUN COUNTY
Kevin Johnson

kjohnson@loudoun.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

LOUISA COUNTY
Michael Schlemmer

mschlemmer@louisa.org

(540)967-3452

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

LUNENBURG COUNTY
Catherine Giorgetti

cgiorget@meckcom.net

(804)696-2142

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

LURAY
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Page Campbell

luraypd@earthlink.net

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

LYNCHBURG
Les Puckett

r.puckett@lynchburgva.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

MADISON COUNTY
Carl Pumphrey

cpumphrey@madisonco.virginia.gov

(540)543-2540

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

MANASSAS
Donald McKinnon

dmckinnon@ci.manassas.va.us

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

MANASSAS PARK
John O'Neal

joneal@cityofmanassaspark.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

MARTINSVILLE
Bob Phillips

bphillips@ci.martinsville.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

MATHEWS COUNTY
Mike Rowe

mikerowe_23109@yahoo.com

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

MECKLENBURG CO.
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Wayne Carter

hwcarter@meckcom.net

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

MIDDLESEX COUNTY
Charles Culley

countyadmin@co.middlesex.va.us

(804)758-4330

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Neal Turner

turnerkn@ntelos.net

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

NELSON COUNTY
Raymond Uttaro

ruttaro@nelsoncounty.org

(434)263-7045

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

NEW KENT COUNTY
Spencer Cheatham

sccheatham@co.newkent.state.va.us

(804)966-9864

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

NEWPORT NEWS
Jack Williamson

ajwillia@nngov.com

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

NORTHAMPTON COUNTY
Hollye Carpenter

Hcarpenter5@msn.com

(757)678-0440

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

NORTHUMBERLAND CO.
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Kenneth Eades

keades@co.northumberland.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

NORTON CITY
William Stokes

wls720@western.dss.state.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

NOTTOWAY COUNTY
Ronald Roark

nottoway@nottoway.org

(804)645-8696

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

ORANGE COUNTY
Melissa McDaniel

mmcdaniel@orangecova.com

(540)672-6374

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

PAGE COUNTY
Gene Stewart

pceoc@rica.net

(540)743-4808

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

PATRICK COUNTY
Steve Allen

sallen@co.patrick.va.us

(540)694-6094

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

PETERSBURG
Douglass Ford

dfordpfd@earthlink.net

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

PITTSYLVANIA COUNTY
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James Davis

jdavis@pittgov.org

(434)432-7920

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

PORTSMOUTH
Newell Whitehead

newellw@portsmouthva.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

POWHATAN COUNTY
Floyd Greene

fgreene@co.powhatan.va.us

(804)598-5677

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

PRINCE EDWARD CO.
Mildred Hampton

shampton@co.prince-edward.va.us

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

PRINCE GEORGE CO.
Max Bornstein

mbornstein@princegeorgeva.org

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

PRINCE WILLIAM CO.
Patrick Collins

pcollins@pwcgov.org

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

PULASKI COUNTY
William Richardson

wrichardson@pulaskicounty.org

(540)980-7705

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

RADFORD 
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Lee Simpkins

lsimpkins@radford.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

RAPPAHANNOCK CO.
Richie Burke

rvburke@rappahannockcountyva.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

RICHMOND CITY
Robert Baumgardner

robert.baumgardner@richmondgov.com

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

ROANOKE CITY
Mike Guzo

michael.guzo@Roanoke.va.gov

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

ROANOKE COUNTY
Joey Stump

jstump@co.roanoke.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY
Robert Symons

rsymons@rockinghamcountyva.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

RUSSELL COUNTY
Naomi Honaker

nhonaker_rcdem@yahoo.com

(540)889-8013

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

SALEM
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Chester Counts

pcounts@ci.salem.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

SCOTT COUNTY
Jeffrey Brickey

jbrickey@eastman.com

(276)386-6521

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

SHENANDOAH COUNTY
Gary Yew

gyew@shenandoahcountyva.us

(540)459-6167

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

SMYTH COUNTY
Charles Harrington

cph@marionrha.com

(276)783-3381

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

SOUTHAMPTON CO.
Vernie Francis

vwfrancisjr@shso.org

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY
Doug Boggs

dboggs@spotsylvania.va.us

(540)582-7037

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

STAFFORD COUNTY
Chuck Thompson

cthompson@co.stafford.va.us

(540)659-8648

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

STAUNTON
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Sharon Angle

anglese@ci.staunton.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

SUFFOLK
James Judkins

jjudkins@city.suffolk.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

SURRY COUNTY
Tyrone Franklin

twfranklin@co.surry.state.va.us

(757)294-5271

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

SUSSEX COUNTY
Eddie Vick

etvick@co.sussex.admin.state.va.us

(434)246-1022

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

TAZEWELL COUNTY
Brian Hale

bhale@tazewellcounty.org

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

VINTON
Craig Sheets

csheets@town.vinton.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

VIRGINIA BEACH
Gregory Cade

gcade@vbgov.com

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

WARREN COUNTY
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Richard Mabie

rmabie@warrencountyva.net

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

WASHINGTON COUNTY
Mary Fraysier

mfraysier@washcova.com

(276)676-6242

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

WAYNESBORO 
Gary Critzer

critzergp@ci.waynesboro.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

WESTMORELAND CO.
Norman Risavi

nrisavi@westmoreland-county.org

Contact:
Email:

Phone:

WILLIAMSBURG
T. K. Weiler

tkweiler@williamsburg.va.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

WINCHESTER
Lynn Miller

lmiller@ci.winchester.va.us

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

WISE COUNTY
Alex Knox

alexknox@hotmail.com

Contact:

Email:

Phone:

YORK COUNTY
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Stephen Kopczynski

kopczyns@yorkcounty.gov

Contact:

Email:

Phone:
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